

Court No. - 33

Case :- WRIT - A No. - 6402 of 2022

Petitioner :- Smt. Rama Devi

Respondent :- State Of U.P. Through Secretary
Home And 3 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Pankaj
Kushwaha, Suresh Chandra Kushwaha

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.

Hon'ble Mrs. Sangeeta Chandra, J.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has pointed out the earlier Order passed by this Court on 06.07.2022.

Learned Standing Counsel for the State Respondent says that due to an unfortunate incident of fire having occurred on 17.07.2022 in the Advocate's General Office Building, all the records relating to various cases has been sealed in such office, as a result instructions even if had been made available by the Respondent No.-02 for filing counter affidavit in time, the counter affidavit could not be filed.

Learned Standing Counsel for the State Respondent prays for further time to file counter affidavit.

Three weeks further time is granted to the respondents to file the counter affidavit.

One week time, thereafter, is given to the petitioner to file rejoinder affidavit.

List this case on 30.08.2022, by which date, if the counter affidavit is not filed then the Respondent No. 4, the Settlement Officer, Consolidation, Bulandshahr shall appear in person to assist this Court.

A copy of this writ petition shall be served by the counsel for the petitioner on the office of the Chief Standing Counsel to enable him to inform the official concerned.

Order Date :- 27.7.2022

Darpan Sharma